Volleyball Assistant

Junior High and Assistant Coaches

Volleyball Junior High

Stella Fern 1975-1976 Cindy Jacobs 1981-1982
Jill Holm 1976-1981 Betty Toso 1982-1985
Cindy Jacobs 1981-1983 Sue Fisher 1985-1986
Stacy Feder 1983-1984 Chris Wade 1986-1987
Sue Fisher 1984-1985 Sue Fisher 1987-1994
Betty Toso 1985-1986 Bridget Lyons 1994-1995
Chris Wade 1986-1987 Greg Kuehn 1995-1997
Sue Fisher 1987-1990 Sue Fisher 1997-1999
Chris Wade 1990-1995 Chris Wade 1999-2000
Heidi Wormley 1995-2013 Heidi Wormley 2000-2001
Janet Golden-Landquist Stephanie Hanson ~ 2001-2006

1998-1999 Shelly Howes-James-Mahowald
Stacy Feder 2007-2011 2001-2002

2013-2014 2007-2011

2015-2016 Stacy Feder 2006-2007
Savannah Stenberg  2011-2013 2011-2013
Danielle Norby 2013-2013 2014-2015
Karly Drury-Cobbs  2014-present 2016-present
Taylor Drury 2016-2018 Cassandra Edwards 2013-2014

Jacqueline White 2017-2017
Alexander White 2019-2019

Taylor Drury 2015-2016
Alexander White 2015-2018
Emily Franck 2019-present



Football Assistant
Ignace Cherney
Gary Wolff

Martin Avelsgard
Craig Stanwick
Dan Halfmann
Rodney Leeseberg
Jack Schroeder
Gary Wolff
Nathan Hurlburt
Brian DeWitt
Shawn Klimek
Dan Rehkamp
Sherman Anderson
Dan Halfmann
Michael DeWulf
Larry Franck

Football Junior High

Craig Stanwick
Terry Schroeder
Mark Frethem
Jack Schroeder
Gary Wolff

Olaf Netteberg
Gregory Kuehn
Jamie Stone
Nathan Hurlburt
Jason Durham
Scott Kramer
Brian DeWitt
Michael Lien
Gerald Beckerleg
Bradley Neyens
Chris Haar
Thomas Ahrendt

1966-1973
1973-1980
1980-1981
1981-1999
1983-1984
1985-1988
1988-1990
1999-2000
2000-2002
2002-2003
2003-2006
2006-2007
2007-2011
2008-2012

2012-present
2018-present

1980-1988
1988-1989
1990-1991
1991-1993
1993-1994
1994-1997
1997-1998
1998-1999
1999-2000
2000-2003
2006-2011
2003-2015
2011-2013
2015-2015
2016-2016

2016-present
2017-present

Cross Country Assistants

Doug Hanson 2018-present
Jen McNamee 2018-present
Note — these are volunteer positions



Girls Basketball Assistant
Carl Ingebrigtson 1937-1938

Girls Basketball Junior High
Lyn Woodbury-Rittgers

Lyn Woodbury-Rittgers 1974-1975
1974-1975 Stella Fern 1975-1976
Stella Fern 1975-1976 Jill Holm 1976-1981
Jill Holm 1976-1981 Craig Stanwick 1981-1985
Craig Stanwick 1981-1982 Linda Netteberg 1985-1990
Jinx Stanwick 1982-1986 Sue Fisher 1990-1992
Chris Wade 1986-1987 Chris Wade 1992-1994
Paul Schroeder 1987-1989 Bridget Lyons 1994-1995
Sue Fisher 1989-1990 Heidi Wormley 1995-1998
Mark Frethem 1990-1991 Genevieve Goochey 1998-2002
Chris Wade 1991-1992 Lynne Gustafson 2002-2005
Kari Dierkhising 1992-1999 Kent Hjelseth 2005-2006
Elizabeth Eischens-Daniels- Melissa Raden 2006-2007
Stone 1998-1999 Lisa Toft 2007-2008
Paul Lane 1998-1999 Bryan Wormley 2008-2011
Chad Sackett 1999-2000 Savannah Stenberg  2011-2012
Lisa Toft 2000-2006 Naomi Moss 2012-2014
Kent Hjelseth 2006-2007 Jennifer Chitwood-Travis
Sheila Heide 2007-2009 2014-2015
Leah Walters 2009-2013 Gerald Grosskreutz  2015-2016
Megan Winter 2013-2015 Michael Weerts 2016-present
Jessica Newman 2015-2016 Annie Nuthak 2016-2017
Terae DeMarais 2016-2019 Crystal Bessler 2017-2019
Crystal Bessler 2019-present Larry Franck 2019-present



Boys Basketball Assistant

Boys Basketball Junior High

Irving Dregseth 1939-1940 Irving Dregseth 1937-1938
Gregor Haseley 1941-1942 Earl Erickson 1937-1938
Herbert Wolff 1960-1961 Gary Anderson 1967-1969
Stan Hoaglun 1961-1963 Ignacy Cherney 1970-1972
Darrell Wilson 1963-1967 William Maki 1972-1975
Ignace Cherney 1967-1973 James Lien 1975-1977
Gary Wolff 1973-1980 Gary Wolff 1977-1982
Scott Privratsky 1980-1981 Rodney Leeseberg  1982-1983
Gary Wolff 1981-1983 James Lien 1983-1986
Rodney Leeseberg  1983-1989 Paul Schroeder 1986-1987
Paul Schroeder 1989-1990 Craig Stanwick 1987-1998
Mark Guetter 1990-1991 Don Wicks 1998-2000
Paul Schroeder 1991-1993 Paul Lane 1998-1999
Bruce Babler 1993-1994 Nathan Hurlburt 1999-2002
Olaf Netteberg 1994-1995 Brian DeWitt 2002-2006
Bryan Wormley 1995-1998 2014-present
Andy Lindow 1998-2012 Dan Halfmann 2006-2011
Michael Lien 2012-2013 Michael Lien 2011-2012
2016-2019 William Toft 2012-2014
William Dent 2013-2016 Tyler Kuehndorf 2016-2017
2019-present Thomas Ahrendt 2017-present

1967-1968 Started junior high basketball
again.



Softball Assistant

Baseball Assistant

Rob Lucas 1984-1985 Gary Wolff 1977-1978
Elizabeth Eischens-Daniels-Stone William Maki 1978-1979
1998-1999 Joseph Harvey 1979-1980
Rusty Uscola 1999-2003 William Maki 1980-1984
Crystal Bessler 2003-2005 Paul Schroeder 1985-1988
2016-2017 Andy Lindow 1998-1999
Heidi Wormley 2005-2006 Chad Sackett 1999-2001
Crystal Bessler 2006-2007 Brian DeWitt 2001-2004
Kristen Harsha 2009- 2011 James Burnos 2004-2009
Heidi Wormley 2011-2016 Richard Schmidt 2004-2008
Alexis Poncelet 2018-2018 Brian DeWitt 2008-2011
Emily Franck 2019-present Michael Lien 2011-2015
Dan Ricke 2015-2015
Alexander White 2016-2018

Larry Franck 2019-present

Softball Junior High

Chris Wade

1996-1997

Janet Golden-Landquist

Baseball Junior High

1998-1999 Paul Schroeder 1993-1994
LouAnn Muhm 1999-2012 Rusty Uscola 1996-1997
Katrina Carrier 2013-2014 Scott Kramer 1997-1998
Annie Nuthak 2015-2017 Brian DeWitt 2004-2008
Crystal Bessler 2018-present Scott Kramer 2008-2009
Stacey Offerdahl 2020-present 2011-2017
Michael Lien 2009-2011

Shawn Klimek 2018-present
Jacob Marcus 2018-2018

Scott Kramer

2019-present

1936-1937 was the first year of the
junior high basketball program.

1937-1938 It was decided at the state
basketball convention that junior high
basketball should be abolished due to the
ill effects on the health of the growing
child - any further games were to be
intramural.

1938-1939 the high school got new
Tiger uniforms, the old muskie uniforms
were worn by the junior high players.



Golf Assistant
Bob Schissel
Susan Fisher
William Toft
Brian DeWitt
Michael Weerts

2009-2015
2013-2013
2014-2014
2015-2017
2018-2019

Track Assistant
Heidi Wormley
Tom Stambaugh
Stacy Feder

Edwin Heltunen

2001-2003
2003-present
2007-2013
2017-present
2011-2014






